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庇能福建話�音 
 

|²  p- h- ph- b- m- a t- th- n- l- k- kh- g- ng- a ts- tsh- s- j- 
�Ï 
dÍ  

B 
puî 

R 
hó 

A 
phang 

� 
bô 

q 
muâi 

ã 
tân 

j 
thiann 

m 
nuī 

� 
lú 

K 
káu 

í 
kha 

y 
gû 

³ 
ngēe 

Ð 
tsáu 

� 
tshiú 

� 
sann 

Ï 
jī 

d- a f- a r- a sh- a w- a y- a b 
a ´ç|��Àaº 
b±´ç|�²J� ­ Ø 

²J��pß 
bî-dan 

�' 
sóo-fá 

gY 
ríng-gĭ t 

L� 
kú-shérn 

�� 
wá-lâng 

�¬ 
sa-yang 

 
 

²J� 
c ioÆ&²!É´ç n- x h- ²J� 
d½ÎTÀ /eoy/, ±µ�
 -ue 
 

-a -e -ee -er -i -o -oo -u -y b 
^ 
ta 

W 
sè 

7 
têe 

�� 
sêr--khì 

» 
si 


 
pó 

· 
hōo 

ì 
hû 

ÒsC 
tsý-tshiông-fân 

-ai -au -ei a -ia -io -ioo c -iu -oi a -ou a -ua -ue -ui -eoi a d -iau -uai 
Å 

tsai 
. 

pau 
�Ýé 

môu-lêi-thāu 
� 
siá 

Ã 
tsio 

v 
niôo 

� 
siu 

ä% 
bǫt-toi 

:c 
tāi-lôu 

U 
hua 

� 
sue 

à 
khui 

��� 
sa ̋p--sa ̋p--sêoi 

î 
tsiáu 

O 
kuai 

 

  e -ionn Æf¯b² 
  f ´ç|�°�VÆå¼²# 
    -ian > -en 
    -iat > -et 

0²�
m b -ann -enn -inn -onn -ainn -iann -ionn -oinn -uann -uinn -iaunn e -uainn 
� 
ṃ 

� 
sann 

� 
tsenn 

� 
thinn 

S 
hónn 

È 
tsáinn 

ë 
kiann 

� 
tionn 

33 
ôinn-ôinn 

� 
suann 

Q 
kuinn 

£ 
hiaunn 

â 
kuainn 

-am -em a -im -om -um a -iam -ang -eng -eeng a -ing a -ong -ung a -iang -iong -uang a 
Ó 

tham 
Â¿ 

sém-báng 
¥ 

sim 
� 

som 
 ¯  

tûm tsįt-ēe 
¢ 

hiâm 
� 

bāng 
9 

sêng 
1u 

Pī-néeng 
gY 

ríng-gĭ t 
ê 

hong 
F- 

kám-pung 
¤ 

siāng 
� 

siong 
o{ 

bâng-kuang 

1. e /e/ ` -m�-n�-nn�-t 	
 ee /ɛ/  
2. o /o/ ` -m�-n�-nn�-ng�-k�-t�-i	
 oo /ɔ/  
3. u /u/ ` -m�-ng�-k 	
 o /o/ 

-an -en a f -ern a -in -on a -un -yn a -ian -uan -ng b 
n 

bān 
r 

mén 
L� 

kú-shérn 
I 
kin 

}� 
kón-lo 

� 
kún 

�>> 
môu-tyn--tyn 

] 
kiàn 

P 
kuàn 

� 
sng 

 

-ah -eh -eeh -erh -ih -oh -ooh -uh -aih -auh -iah -ioh   �� ��  � ��
z 

phah 
* 

peh 
� 

tsheeh 
zÚ 

phah-erh 
Ù 

tsih 
� 

soh 
Ü 

ooh 
� 

tųh 
�4 

tsuí-pąih 
w 

phauh 
2 

piah 
a 

tsioh 
 � 1  2 "  3 $g 4  
 � � 

sann 
? 
té 

ª 
khòo 

á 
khuah 

ÁD�¹®	# 
1. �¡è¨ a > e > o > y > i, u 

-uah -ueh -ak -ek -eek a -ik a -ok -uk a -iak   
H 

kuah 
« 

hueh 
_ 

kak 
X 

kek 
Ô6 

tsęek-phōo 
�� 

tįk tiąk 
E 

hok 
�Ê 

tsiąh-tsűk 
� 

siak 
 � 5 ^ 6 v i 7 �  g 8 ı 
 � � 

lâng 
( / Û 

ě 
0 

phīnn 
Ç 
ti ̍t 2. ix u�e!�çÞÄ 

3. m ´Ñ²J��!� m 
4. oo�ee�ng ´Ñ²J��!���Ït �i 

-iok -at -et a f -ert a       
Ì 

tsiok 
� 
sat 

®¸ 
kui-sęt 

�l 
sée-lĕrt 

 g 3x 7¾ËÁ~¯� 
h @�� 3Ë 1! 
   ±µ� 3Ë 2 

iÁ�
� 9 ” i 

  Ê 
tsűk -it -ot a -ut -iat -uat -ap -ip -iap 

 
�

 
� 
sit 

Õæ 
sǫt-tiān 

M 
kut 

� 
kiat 

' 
huat 

ï 
kap 

Z 
kip 

` 
tsiap 

i 6x 9´ç���À!N5ËÁ 

 ËÁ®	#5 ➤  7 ➤  3 ➤  2h ➤  1 ➤  7 4 ⬌ 8 

 
¹#Ö\� (-) ´ç+ÏJ[9º < 1 x< 4i�§ÁD ¾bÀ©!ºÆ�ÏÆÞ 
          �8)¶Ø��Æ®	ËÁ!;���É�/Á!5�ËÁ  

 www.speakhokkien.org 

 
¦  ➤  ¦k  ➤  k×  ➤  ×G  ➤  G=  ➤  =�  

kiânn5➤7, lōo7➤3, kuè3➤2, káng2➤1, too1➤7, tshī7 
h, ląk8-4-pah4 
,h pah4-8-ląk8  



Penang Hokkien Spelling System 
  
 

spelling p- h- ph- b- m- a t- th- n- l- k- kh- g- ng- a ts- tsh- s- j- 
meaning 
example 

fat 
puî 

good 
hó 

scent 
phang 

none 
bô 

porridge 
muâi 

(a surname) 
tân 

listen 
thiann 

egg 
nuī 

you 
lú 

dog 
káu 

leg 
kha 

cow 
gû 

hard 
ngēe 

run 
tsáu 

hand 
tshiú 

three 
sann 

word 
jī 

d- b f- b r- b sh- b w- b y- a b 
a used in loanwords. 
b also used in Finals. See below. 

Initials midwife 
bî-dan 

sofa 
sóo-fá 

ringgit 
ríng-gĭ t 

cushion 
kú-shérn 

we / us 
wá-lâng 

affection 
sa-yang 

 
 

Finals 
c a variant of -io, used only with n- and h-. 
d a Final borrowed from Cantonese /eoy/, 
pronounced by some as -ue. 

a -e -ee -er -i -o -oo -u -y b 
dry 
ta 

small 
sè 

tea 
têe 

steal 
sêr--khì 

poem 
si 

treasure 
pó 

rain 
hōo 

fish 
hû 

Chee Cheong Fun 
tsý-tshiông-fân 

-ai -au -ei a -ia -io -ioo c -iu -oi a -ou a -ua -ue -ui -eoi a d -iau -uai 
know 
tsai 

package 
pau 

non sequitur 
môu-lêi-thāu 

write 
siá 

invite 
tsio 

mother 
niôo 

keep 
siu 

bottle 
bǫt-toi 

chief 
tāi-lôu 

flower 
hua 

unlucky 
sue 

open 
khui 

‘easy-peasy’ 
sa ̋p--sa ̋p--sêoi 

bird 
tsiáu 

obedient 
kuai 

 

  e a variant of -ionn. 
  f assimilated diphthongs: 
    -ian > -en 
    -iat > -et 

Nasal m b -ann -enn -inn -onn -ainn -iann -ionn -oinn -uann -uinn -iaunn e -uainn 
(negation) 

ṃ 
dress 
sann 

fight 
tsenn 

sky 
thinn 

(interjection) 
hónn 

finger 
tsáinn 

fear 
kiann 

piece 
tionn 

sleep 
ôinn-ôinn 

hill 
suann 

bright 
kuinn 

incense 
hiaunn 

lock up 
kuainn 

-am -em a -im -om -um a -iam -ang -eng -eeng a -ing a -ong -ung a -iang -iong -uang a 
greed 
tham 

chat 
sém-báng 

heart 
sim 

warm 
som 

‘plop’ (sound) 
tûm tsįt-siann 

dislike 
hiâm 

dream 
bāng 

success 
sêng 

Penang 
Pī-néeng 

ringgit 
ríng-gĭ t 

wind 
hong 

village 
kám-pung 

same 
siāng 

hurt 
siong 

turnip 
bâng-kuang 

1. e /e/ is pronounced ee /ɛ/ if followed by -m, -n, -nn, -t. 
2. o /o/ is pronounced oo /ɔ/ if followed by -m, -n, -nn, -ng, -k, -t, -i. 
3. u /u/ is pronounced o /o/ if followed by -m, -ng, -k. 

-an -en a f -ern a -in -on a -un -yn a -ian -uan -ng b 
slow 
bān 

unneeded 
mén 

cushion 
kú-shérn 

root 
kin 

dry-tossed noodles 

kón-lo-mī 
boil 
kún 

sudden 
môu-tyn--tyn 

build 
kiàn 

bottle 
kuàn 

ice 
sng 

 

-ah -eh -eeh -erh -ih -oh -ooh -uh -aih -auh -iah -ioh   Level Rising Departing Entering 

hit 
phah 

eight 
peh 

book 
tsheeh 

burp 
phah-erh 

fold 
tsih 

rope 
soh 

oh 
ooh 

pierce 
tųh 

water pipe 
tsuí-pąih 

plump 
phauh 

wall 
piah 

borrow 
tsioh 

  1  2 "  3 $g 4  
Dark dress 

sann 
short 

té 
trousers 

khòo 
wide 

khuah 
Tone Mark Placement Rules:  
1. Priority: a > e > o > y > i, u  
2. if m is a final, place on m. 

-uah -ueh -ak -ek -eek a -ik a -ok -uk a -iak   
cut 

kuah 
blood 
hueh 

horn 
kak 

provoke 
kek 

cheque 
tsęek 

Tic-Tac 
tįk tiąk 

luck 
hok 

congee 
tsűk 

smash 
siak 

  5 ^ 6 v i 7 �g 8 ı 
Light person 

lâng 
short/meh 

ě 
nose 

phīnn 
straight 

ti ̍t 3. if i and u appear together, place at the back. 
4. if oo, ee, ng are finals, place at the front. Stops 

-iok -at -et a f -ert a       
bless 
tsiok 

kill 
sat 

set 
sęt 

salad 
sée-lĕrt 

 
g 3 and 7 are identical before sandhi. 
h Some speakers change from 3 to 1. 

Tones 
9 ” i 

 congee 
tsűk it ot a ut iat uat ap ip iap 

 faint 
sit 

electrocute 
sǫt-tiān 

bone 
kut 

great 
kiat 

prosper 
huat 

pigeon 
kap 

urgent 
kip 

connect 
tsiap 

i 6 and 9 are loan syllables therefore do not change tones. 

 Sandhi Rules: 5 ➤  7 ➤  3 ➤  2 h ➤  1 ➤  7 4 ⬌ 8 
 
According to the sandhi rules, a syllable in the spoken language generally changes its tone if it precedes 
another syllable. However, in the written language, syllables are marked in their original tones. Hyphens (-) 
connect syllables to form words. No diacritic mark is needed for tones 1 and 4. www.speakhokkien.org 

 
kiânn5 ➤  kiânn7-lōo7 ➤  lōo3-kuè3 ➤   

kuè2/1-káng2 ➤  káng1-too1 ➤  too7-tshī7 
‘600’ ląk8➤4-pah4 

‘160’ pah4➤8-ląk8  

 


